

Bid Tabı	ulation Sheet			
Project Description	Da	Date: Time: Location		
Propane Service Truck	Date:	7/1/2025		
Bodie & Crane	Location:	Marion Natural Gas		
	South P	ittsburg Board of Waterworks		
		& Sewers Board Room		
	138 S Ced	ar Ave South Pittsburg, TN 37380		
Contractor / Bidder		Total Bid		
Nichol's Fleet	\$81,61	4.00		
Stringfellow Inc	\$72,43	5.00		
		<u> </u>		



TRUCK BODIES • REFUSE EQUIPMENT • STREET SWEEPERS • SEWER CLEANERS PARTS & SERVICE

6-30-25

Keith Garth Marion Gas

Cadet metro platform M12-96 Crane renforcment 40" headboard (2) 48" underbody toolboxes (2) 72"X16"X13" top side toolboxes curbside under crane HYD. Tank mounted front of bed to headboard Bed liner on floor Inverter 2,000 W installed in curb front under body toolbox remote control on dashboard (2) L.E.D. Work lights mounted on headboard rear facing P.T.O. and pump Liftmoor model 2550XP 12-20 Wireless proportional control 25k outriggers manual (3) winch straps under body 2.5" receiver hitch with 7 blade plug Body painted black Installed \$72,435.00

Thank you for this opportunity. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Sam Miller Truck Equipment Sales Manager



2805 Riverport Road - Chattanooga, TN 37406 Phone - (423)622-7528

6/30/2025

Keith Garth
Manager
Marion Gas Systems South Pittsburg Water
130 Highway 156
South Pittsburg, Tn. 37380
C: (423) 667-7712
O: (423) 837-7164
mngkeith@mariongas.com

Hello,

Thank you for your interest in Nichols Fleet Equipment and our products. We appreciate the opportunity to quote this equipment to you and the chance to earn your business. Please review the following specs and information and let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Sincerely,

Daniel Adair

Nichols Fleet Equipment Office: (423) 622-7528 Cell: (423) 681-57113 dadair@nicholsfleet.com www.nicholsfleet.com

Tariffs, Surcharges, & Price Changes

NFE is subject to pricing and price changes as dictated by the manufacturers we represent. Due to unpredictable market and supply chain conditions, prices are subject to change after orders are placed in the form of surcharges levied by our suppliers.

Any surcharges resulting from government-imposed tariffs applicable to chassis or equipment will be passed along. Cancellations for chassis or equipment within 90 days of projected builds will not be honored, nor will deposits be returned.

NFE's goal is always to preserve quoted and agreed-upon pricing for our customers. If conditions beyond our control demand otherwise, we will do our best to communicate those changes and their results openly, honestly, promptly, and fairly with our customers.

Complete Installation Of The Following Equipment On "Customer Supplied" Chassis

Chassis Information:

202X Ford F450, 6.7L Diesel, Torqshift 10-Speed Auto, 16.5K GVWR, 84" CA, DRW, 4x4

Body

Stellar® TMAX1- V2 - Propane Body - Aluminum Doors - 12' L X 94" W For 84" CA

Non-Slip Rock Guard Kit

Isolated Curb Side Crane Compartment Torsion Box Understructure With Galvanneal Steel Compartments

(1st) 44"H X 30"W X 17"D Vertical Compartment, With (2) Shelves, Bolt-In

(2nd) 44"H X 21"W X 17"D Vertical Compartment, With (2) Shelves, Bolt-In

(1) 25"H X 63"W X 17"D Horizontal Compartment, With (1) Shelves, Bolt-In

(1) 44"H X 25"W X 17"D Rear Vertical Compartment

(1) Underbody Storage Compartment 13"H X 31"W X 18"D (Streetside)

Stainless Steel Compression "T" Handle Latches

Automotive Type Door Seals

Stainless Steel "Billet" Style Hinges

LED Compartment Light Kit / Exterior DOT Light Package

E-TRAC System On Bulkhead And Cargo Wall Standard

14" Step Bumper With Bolt-On Step

- (8) Recessed Cargo Tie-Downs / (6) Receiver Mounts For Tank Saddles
- (2) Cradle Assemblies For 1,000 Gallon Propane Tank

Grab Handle

Mounting Kit - TMAX LP 12' And 14' - Ford Chassis

Stabilizer, Manual Out/Crank Down In Bumper, Painted Black

Back Up Alarm - ECCO 107 Db

Truck Upfitter Switches Wiring Package

Finish Coatings

Painted - Black ***(Custom)***

Black "Spray On" Bed Liner On Cargo Wall, Floor, Bulkhead, And Step Bumper Surface

Crane

Stellar 5521 Telescopic Crane

29,500 Ft / Lb. Rated

5,000 Lb. Maximum Capacity

(2) Hydraulic Extensions To 21' Full Hydraulic Reach

12V Electric Hydraulic

Crane Boom Tip Slim Light - Gravity Rotating - Dual LED Trilliant Lights For Bar Style Flip Sheave

Painted Black

CDT Plus Equipped Proportional Radio Remote Control

Chassis

ICC Kits, 2# Fire Extinguisher Kit, And Triangle Reflector Kit

NFE Mud Flaps

7 Way Flat Spade "Standard RV" Trailer Plug

Exhaust Extension Tip As Required

Utility Body Style Hitch w 2 1/2" Receiver Tube

Super Spring Leaf Spring Addition / Modification For Level Ride Prior To Loading - As Needed

All Required Components For Proper Installation

Incoming Freight To NFE

Complete Testing Of All Systems

Total: \$81,614.00

Lead Time After Receipt of Order: To Be Determined
F.O.B. – NFE – Chattanooga, TN.
Proposal Is Good For 15 Days.
Price Does Not Include Any Applicable Fees Or Taxes.

Capital Equipment Terms and Conditions:

Purchase Order With 25% Down, Net Due Upon Completion, Prior To Unit Leaving NFE

Price Guarantee:

Due to the totally unpredictable manufacturer's steel and aluminum surcharges that we are now seeing on a regular basis, all quotations will be valid for 15 days only. If a decision to purchase is not made within 15 days, we will be happy to review the quote and extend the time frame at the quoted number if no additional surcharges have been put into place, or re-quote if required.

Chassis / Component Modifications:

Battery box relocation, exhaust modification, or any necessary chassis modifications are not included in the above pricing. In the event NFE deems it is necessary to make changes to a chassis or component in order for equipment to be properly installed, you will receive in writing a plan of action and cost to make the required changes, which must be approved in writing before NFE will continue any work.

Customer Installation of Equipment Purchased from NFE

NFE honors all manufacturer warranties on equipment sold by NFE, but we are not responsible for issues or problems arising from a customer's installation of said equipment should they elect to install the equipment on their own. NFE is an authorized installer of the equipment we represent; any issues arising with equipment purchased from but not installed by NFE will be evaluated through our warranty process, and the customer will be charged accordingly should NFE determine the issue resulted from faulty customer installation. Any calls requesting our assistance / help by qualified technicians / managers, will be billed at NFE's current retail labor rate, with a secured customer credit card number.

Paint Disclaimer:

NFE does not guarantee any paint color matching, at any time, as there are various codes, uncontrolled circumstances, and manufacturer applications, which can cause paint colors, and finishes to vary.

Lead Times:

NFE proposed lead times are calculated and based on our current supplier projections at time of order. We cannot be held liable for an increase in projected lead time due to component shortages or recalls, UAW strikes, or any other scenario which is beyond our control. Lead-time commitments, guarantees, or estimates may be suspended upon written notice to customer in case of extended manufacturer lead times caused by or relating to, in whole or in part, conditions or circumstances outside of the manufacturer's reasonable control (including, but not limited to, unusual weather conditions, economic conditions, political disruption, pandemic or national health conditions, national transportation / related infrastructure disruptions and national security issues).

Missed Shipment, Delayed Shipment, Backorders

Shipment and delivery commitments, guarantees, and estimates may be suspended upon written notice to customer in case of manufacturer shipping disruption (including missed shipments, delayed shipments, and back ordered products) caused by or relating to, in whole or in part, conditions or circumstances outside of the manufacturer's reasonable control (including, but not limited to unusual weather conditions, economic conditions, political disruption, pandemic or national health conditions, national transportation / related infrastructure disruptions and national security issues). Shipment / backorder guarantees in these circumstances will be suspended upon written notice.

Pricing / Unforeseen Changes in Pricing

NFE may adjust pricing on affected products upon written notice to customer in case of manufacturer price adjustments, when such manufacturer price adjustments are: (a) greater than 2.0%, (b) not known at the time of specification or order entry, and

(c) implemented in response to conditions or circumstances outside of the manufacturer's reasonable control (including, but not limited to unusual weather conditions, economic conditions, political disruption, pandemic or national health conditions, national transportation / related infrastructure disruption and national security issues).

Surcharges

NFE may pass along manufacturer surcharges upon written notice to customer when suchmanufacturer surcharges are: (a) greater than 0.5%, and (b) implemented in response to conditions or circumstances outside of the manufacturer's reasonable control (including, but not limited to unusual weather conditions, economic conditions, political disruption, pandemic or national health conditions, national transportation / related infrastructure disruption and national security issues).

Due to the extraordinary volatility of the truck chassis market, the pricing and chassis availability used for quotations with NFE supplied stock chassis are:

- 1.) Subject to prior sale
- 2.) Only valid until end of business day quote is emailed unless chassis is secured with a customer deposit or valid corporate purchase order

Signature:	D	ate:	P.	0:

Invoice Terms

Unless otherwise specified on the front of this invoice, the payment terms of this invoice are net 30 days.

All returns are accepted at the sole discretion of Nichols Fleet Equipment, Inc. ("NFE") and are subject to a twenty percent (20%) restocking charge.

In the event that this invoice is not paid in full within its payment terms, a late payment charge equal to 1.5% of the then unpaid balance will be assessed each month from the date of sale to the date the invoice is paid in full (including payment of all late payment charges).

In the event of default, in addition to all amounts due under this invoice (both principal amount and any late payment charges), Purchaser agrees to reimburse NFE for all costs incurred by NFE in attempting to collect the amount due hereunder, including, but not limited to, attorney fees, court costs, and collection, litigation, and dispute resolution expenses.

Disclaimer of Warranties; Limitation of Remedies

Unless otherwise specified on the front of this invoice, 1) the items described on this invoice are being sold "as is" and "with all faults," 2) NFE makes no express warranties regarding the items described on this invoice, and 3) the only express warranties applying to the items described on this invoice are those offered by the manufacturer, if any.

NFE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR AN ORDINARY OR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, REGARDING THE ITEMS DESCRIBED ON THIS INVOICE.

NFE does not authorize any other person or entity to assume for it any liability in connection with this sale and does not assume any such liability.

For new vehicle rolling chassis, NFE shall have no liability whatsoever to Purchaser and Purchaser's sole recourse, if any, shall be with the chassis manufacturer.

For items other than new vehicle rolling chassis, NFE shall be liable to Purchaser only if 1) an item described on this invoice is defective at the time of delivery, 2) the defect is reported by Purchaser to NFE within 30 days of Purchaser's discovery of the defect and, regardless of when discovered, within 1 year of the date of delivery of the item, and 3) the defective item is returned to NFE in accordance with NFE's instructions and at Purchaser's expense.

NFE shall have the right, at its option, to repair or replace any defective item and to determine the method and extent of repair.

NFE shall have no obligation to Purchaser for any claimed defect if Purchaser fails to operate or maintain the item in accordance with the instructions provided by NFE or by the manufacturer and in accordance with accepted industry practice, or if the item or any component of the item is altered, repaired, or modified by someone other than NFE.

NFE's liability shall be limited to Purchaser's direct, actual damages arising from the defect, and Purchaser shall not be en titled to recover any special, incidental, or consequential damages, including, but not limited to, damages to person or property and damages for loss of use, loss of time, loss of profits, loss of income, cost of cover, or business interruption.

NFE's maximum liability to Purchaser, whether based upon warranty, negligence, tort, contract, strict liability, indemnity, or other theory of recovery, shall not exceed the lesser of Purchaser's direct, actual damages arising from the defect and the cost of repair or replacement of the defective item.

Opportunity to Inspect; Representation of Inspection

By accepting delivery of the items described on this invoice, Purchaser acknowledges that Purchaser has either inspected the items listed on this invoice as fully as desired and accepts them in their present condition (as to both physical appearance and mechanical operation) or that Purchaser was offered the opportunity to make such an inspection and declined to do so.

Contractual Statute of Limitations

Purchaser waives all rights to sue NFE at law or in equity for any cause of action arising from or relating to any item described in this invoice unless Purchaser commences suit within one year from the date Purchaser first sustains any loss or damage which is the subject of the suit.

Choice of Law; Forum Selection

The validity, construction, and enforceability of this agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Tennessee, without regard to its conflict of law provisions, except to the extent that such laws are superseded by federal law. The exclusive venue for any dispute, claim, legal action, or proceeding regarding this agreement shall be in the state or federal courts located in Hamilton County, Tennessee.